If the employment of 

that employee comes to an end prior to that vacation being fully earned, 

pay for the unearned portion taken will be deducted by the employer from 

the final paycheck. 

(b) During the first to fourth year of continuous employment – one hundred 

twelve and one half (112½) hours, fifteen (15) working days with pay for 

regular hours at regular rates (based on a seven and one half [7½] hour 

shift). 

(c) During each of the fifth to eleventh year of continuous employment – 

one hundred fifty (150) hours, twenty (20) working days with pay for 

regular hours at regular rates (based on a seven and one half [7½] hour 

shift). 

(d) During each of the eleventh to the fourteenth year of continuous 

employment – one hundred eighty-seven and one half (187½) hours, 

twenty-five (25) working days with pay for regular hours at regular rates 

(based on a seven and one half 7½ hour shift). 

(e) After fourteen years of continuous service – two hundred twenty-

five (225) hours, thirty (30) working days with pay for regular hours at 

regular rates (based on a 7½ [seven and one half] hour shift). 

19:02 Vacation entitlement for part-time employees shall be earned and accrued as 

follows: 

(a) One (1) year or more service -six percent (6%) of their regular earnings for

[...]

compensation is not payable under The Workers’ Compensation Act. 

The employee shall make every reasonable effort to schedule appointments 

outside of working hours. 

20:02 Sick leave shall be earned at the rate of nine point three seven five (9.375) hours 

per month of service to a maximum of six hundred thirty seven point five 

hours (637.5). Part-time employees shall earn a pro rated amount of sick leave 

credits based on paid hours to a maximum accrual of eighty five (85) days.  

20:03 Should an employee be incapacitated due to illness or injury for three (3) days 

or longer during their vacation period, any time so taken shall, at their request,

[...]

22:07 A part time employee who works more than thirty (30) hours/week is eligible to 

be granted their merit increment on an annual basis, as in Article 22:06.  

A part time employee who works less than thirty (30) hours/week will receive 

increments on the basis of one (1) increment for each one thousand five 

hundred sixty (1560) hours worked or one year’s service, whichever occurs 

later. In the case of the increment being applied to the one thousand five 

hundred sixty (1560) hours, it shall be applied to the pay period following the 

completion of one thousand five hundred sixty (1560) hours worked.  

When an existing employee is hired into a new position, for which step one on 

the salary scale for the new position is less than what the employee is earning in 

their current position, the employee should be placed on the first step of the

[...]

or in attendance at an appointment; or under the care of a doctor, dentist, or other health practitioner; in any case, for which compensation is no...
	20:02 Sick leave shall be earned at the rate of nine point three seven five (9.375) hours per month of service to a maximum of six hundred thirty seven point five hours (637.5). Part-time employees shall earn a pro rated amount of sick leave credits b...
	20:03 Should an employee be incapacitated due to illness or injury for three (3) days or longer during their vacation period, any time so taken shall, at their request, be credited to their vacation bank.